STATE OF ALABAMA

COMMISSION MEETING

PERRY COUNTY, ALABAMA

MAY 24, 2022

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE PERRY COUNTY COMMISSION MET in its regular session on Tuesday, May 24, 2022 at 6:00 P.M. at the Albert Turner, Sr. Courthouse Annex in the commission courtroom. Invocation was led by Thomas Harrison. Roll call was called to establish a quorum. District #1: Absent at the time of roll call; District #2: Present; District #3: Present; District #4 Present; District #5: Present.

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Benjamin Eaton to adopt the agenda. **Motion carried by Vice Chairman Harrison.**

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Albert Turner (arrived at 6:02 pm) to adopt the minutes. **Motion carried by Vice Chairman Harrison**

Gavel passed to Chairman Turner.

ATTORNEY REPORT:

No issues to report

CLERK REPORT:

No issues to report

ITEM #9: APPROVAL OF STATE GRANT

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Thomas Harrison to approve acceptance of state grant for \$17,000 for Sheriff Dept. **Motion carried.**

ENGINEERING REPORT:

Discussed road issues.

Motion by Thomas Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to pay the claims. **Motion** carried. *Nea: Benjamin Eaton and Cedric Hudson*

Meeting was adjourned.